even if he obtains the consent of the person who controls another person, 

for the purpose of exploiting the territory of the Republic of Indonesia, he 

shall be sentenced to imprisonment for a minimum of 3 (three) years and a 

maximum of 15 (fifteen) years and a fine of at least Rp 120,000,000.00 (one 

hundred and twenty million rupiah) and a maximum of Rp 

600,000,000.00 (six hundred million rupiah). 9 

Pimp is defined as individuals, both men and women, who live off the 

exploitation of prostitutes by finding customers or subscriptions for them in 

order to make a profit.

[...]

obtaining the consent of the person who controls another person,  for the 

purpose of exploiting the person in the territory of the Republic of 

Indonesia, he is sentenced to imprisonment for a minimum of 3 (three) 

years and a maximum of 15 (fifteen) years and a fine of at least Rp 

120,000,000.00 (one hundred and twenty million rupiah) and a maximum 

of Rp 600,000,000.00 (six hundred million rupiah).  

In addition to being charged with Law Number 21 of 2007 concerning 

trafficking, S's act can also be categorized as a criminal act of decency as 

stipulated in the Criminal Code (KUHP) in Article 296 of the Criminal Code